
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DONNA STIMSON (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, PHIL HASELER, MAUREEN HUNT, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, 
JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND 
HELEN TAYLOR 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Date Not 8 October 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any accessibility 
issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available 
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on 
the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

9 - 10

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 21st and 28th August 
2019.
 

11 - 20

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by 
access the
Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  18/03725/FULL - LAND WEST OF OAK TREE FARM, GAYS LANE, 
MAIDENHEAD

Proposal:  Relocation of Maidenhead Target Shooting Club from Braywick Park 
including creation of car park, erection of clubhouse and toilets, shooting 
stands, bunds, fencing, landscaping and planting with access off Green Lane.

Recommendation: REFUSED

Applicant: The Chairman Martin Bicknell

Member Call-in: NA

21 - 58

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Expiry Date: 23 October 2019

 
5.  19/00942/FULL - 70 - 72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD

Proposal:

Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to 
form 8 apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with 
roof terrace over, alteration and extention of first and second floor, and 
construction of a block of 18 apartments with new pedestrian access.

Recommendation: PERMIT

Applicant: Mr Devine

Member Call-in: NA

Expiry Date: 23 October 2019

 

59 - 88

6.  19/01156/OUT - MOOR FARM ASCOT ROAD HOLYPORT 
MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Outline application for a covered roof to the existing manege with all 
matters reserved.

Recommendation: Refusal

Applicant: Mr Frankham

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 18 October 2019
 

89 - 102

7.  19/01623/FULL CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD 
BRACKNELL

Proposal: Conversion of the southern wing of the existing stable block to 
ancillary residential accommodation including alterations to fenestration to the 
coach house.

Recommendation: Permit

Applicant: Mrs Brunander

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 22 October 2019
 

103 - 116

8.  19/01624/LBC - CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD 
BRACKNELL

Proposal: Consent to convert the southern wing of the existing stable block to 
a dwelling and internal and external alterations to the coach house.

Recommendation: Permit

Applicant: Mrs Brunander

117 - 128



Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 22 October 2019

 
9.  19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: New front porch and single storey side/rear extension.

Recommendation: Permit

Applicant: Mrs Dhillon

Member Call-in: Cllr Carroll 

Expiry Date: 13 September 2019
 

129 - 138

10.  19/01865/FULL - ST EDMUND CAMPION CATHOLIC PRIMARY 
SCHOOL ALTWOOD ROAD MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Single storey extension to existing nursery.

Recommendation: Permit

Applicant: Alma Powell

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 18 October 2019
 

139 - 144

11.  19/02043/FULL - LAND NORTH OF BRAY WATERSPORTS MONKEY 
ISLAND LANE BRAY MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Construction of a swan rehabilitation and care centre with associated 
works.

Recommendation: Refuse

Applicant: Wendy Hermon

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 24 September 2019
 

145 - 162

12.  19/02104/FULL - 1 LONSDALE CLOSE MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: First floor side extension and the sub division of the property into two 
separate dwellings with new boundary treatment, hardstanding and 2 no. bike store
[...]
 and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 8



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, Phil Haseler, Chris Targowski, John Baldwin, 
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor

Officers: Tony Franklin, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor and Susan Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson. Councillor Cannon substituted 
at the Panel.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stimson declared a personal interest for item 3 as taken part in discussions at a 
previous application. Councillor Stimson was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

MINUTES 

RESOL
[...]
ning applications marked with an 
Asterisk.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the Appeal Decision Reports and the Planning Appeals received.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

*Item 4

19/00051//FULL

Tudor House And 
Half Acre
Waltham Road
White Waltham 
Maidenhead

Demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of 12 
residential units comprising a mix of 6 flats (4 x 2-bed and 2 x bed 
sits) in one building and 6 x4-bed houses. [amendment to 
description to reduce No. of units and alterations to design and 
scale of buildings]

A motion was put forward by Councillor Haseler to refuse the application 
as per Officers recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Paul Butt, Applicant Agent)

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Area Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 28 August 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

28.08.19

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Phil Haseler, Andrew Johnson, Chris Targowski, John Baldwin, 
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning Officer), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Antonia 
Liu (Planning Officer), Shilpa Manek (Clerk) and Sean O'Connor (Senior Lawyer - 
Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present: Councillors Simon Bond, Stuart Carroll and Ross McWilliams

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no Apologies for Absence were received.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haseler declared a prejudicial interest in all five applications. Councillor Haseler 
had been involved in Cox Green Says No since 2007. Councillor Haseler would speak for up 
to f
[...]
TROL PANEL

16 October 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/03725/FULL

Location: Land West of Oak Tree Farm Gays Lane Maidenhead
Proposal: Relocation of Maidenhead Target Shooting Club from Braywick Park including creation

of car park, erection of clubhouse and toilets, shooting stands, bunds, fencing,
landscaping and planting with access off Green Lane.

Applicant: The Chairman Martin Bicknell
Agent: Mr Mark Carter
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application is to facilitate the relocation of Maidenhead Target Shooting Club from its former
site at Braywick Park in Maidenhead to land at Stroud Farm in Holyport. Planning permission is
sought to erect a clubhouse, shooting ranges, a car park, a bund, fencing and associated
landscaping. The site would be served by an access track from Green Lane, off Forest Green
Road.

1.2 The site lies within the designated Green Belt. The proposed development does not fall within the
list of specified exceptions for development set out in Paragraphs 145 or 146 of the National
Planning Policy Framework (revised 2019) and therefore constitutes inappropriate development.
The harm to the Green Belt is afforded substantial weight.

1.3 The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the
site itself and the locality in general, residential amenity, the recreational and amenity value of
the local public rights of way network, ecology, trees, landscaping and highway safety.

1.4 The NPPF sets out that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and
should not be approved except in Very Special Circumstances. It further explains that ‘Very
Special Circumstances’ (VSC) will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by
reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly
outweighed by other considerations. A case of VSC is advanced by the applicant, which in
summary comprises:

 The lack of an available, alternative, suitable site and
 The benefits to the community and sporting benefits

1.5 The VSC and the weight given to these are discussed within section ix of this report. It is not
considered that VSC exist in this case that would outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt
by reason of inappropriateness. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

Subject to the views of the LLFA on the revised Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDs)
report it is recommended that the Panel REFUSES planning permission for the following
summarised reason (the full reason is identified in Section 13 of this report):
1. The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt which is, by

definition, harmful, would impact on openness and should not be approved except
in very special circumstances. It is not considered that VSC exist in this case that
would outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt by reason of
inappropriateness.

19

Agenda Item 4



Page 2

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.
At the request of Cllr Coppinger, if the recommendation is to grant permission, on the
grounds that residents are very concerned about this proposal and it is essential that the
decision is made in public so that objectors have the opportunity of presenting their case.

 At the request of Cllr Rayner, if the recommendation is to refuse the application, in the
interest of residents.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site lies to the west of Gays Lane and Oak Tree Farm, a small complex of former
agricultural buildings now operating as light industrial units. The site comprises a flat, open field
which forms part of Stroud Farm. The si
[...]
 members are present.

5.4 The operating hours for the shooting club have been confirmed to be:
Monday - closed
Tuesday – 9am-12 noon
Wednesday – 9am-12 noon and 7pm- 9pm
Thursday – closed

Friday – 9am–12 noon
Saturday – 9.30am – 4.30pm
Sunday – 9.30am – 4.30pm

5.5 Access for the site would be taken from the existing farm access off Green Lane. There is an
existing farm track which runs around the perimeter of the field which would be extended to serve
the new development. During the course of the application the positioning of the access road has
been slightly amended. Rather than running diagonally across the field from the mid-point of the
existing farm track it is to continue along the existing farm track to the point where it intersects the
Bridleway, Gays Lane and then would run in a westerly direction to a point where the footpaths
intersect. There would be no vehicular access to the site available from Gays Lane.

5.6
Reference Description Decision
17/02018/FULL Change of use of land to facilitate the relocation of

Maidenhead Target Club from Braywick Park including
creation of car park, erection of clubhouse and toilets,
shooting stands, bunds, fencing and associated
landscaping and planting at Land at Stroud Farm and
west of Gays Lane.

Withdrawn
21.8.17

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1,

Impact on Green Belt GB1 & GB2
Highways and Parking P4 &T5
Trees and Hedgerows N6 & N7
Community Facilities CF1 & CF2
Noise NAP3
Rights and Way and Countryside Recreation R14

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019)
21



Page 4

Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development
Section 4 - Decision–making
Section 6 - B
[...]
IX C – ELEVATIONS DRAWINGS 

 

 

 

48



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



 

APPENDIX D – TREE SURVEY & PLANTING PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50



PLANTING PLAN AND SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



APPENDIX E – PHOTOGRAPHS & MAPS 

Size of the round  

 

 

Photo taken during the firing of rounds on the application site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52



 

Map showing numbered locations for noise monitoring 

 

Extract from Public Rights of Way map 

 

 

53



 

Photograph – application site viewed from Public Footpath 26 

 

 

 

Site of proposed access road viewed from junction of Footpaths 26 & 27 

 

 

54



APPENDIX F – LAYOUT OF FORMER FACILITIES AT BRAYWICK PARK 

 

 

 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 October 2019 Item: 2
Application
No.:

19/00942/FULL

Location: 70 - 72 High Street Maidenhead
Proposal: Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to form 8

apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with roof terrace
over, alteration and extention of first and second floor, and construction of a block of 18
apartments with new pedestrian access.

Applicant: Mr Devine
Agent: Mr Paul Devine
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for a change of use and extension to the upper floors of No. 70 and 72 High
Street, Maidenhead from ancillary retail to residential to form 8 flats; the alteration and extension
of the ground floor to form a single retail unit and alterations and extension; a roof terrace /
courtyard over the ground floor providing approximately 245sqm of communal amenity space;
erection of a 5 storey block fronting onto West Street accommodating 18 flats; and other
associated development.

1.2 Overall the pro
[...]
s as follows:

No. of bedrooms Floor Area Private Amenity Space
Ground Floor
Retail N/A 535sqm N/A
Residential Bin Store N/A 39sqm N/A
Residential Cycle Store N/A 54sqm N/A

First Floor
Flat 1/1 1-bed flat 50sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 1/2 Studio flat 40.1sqm N/A
Flat 1/3 1-bed flat 50.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 1/4 1-bed flat 51.4sqm N/A
Flat 1/5 Studio flat 41.8sqm N/A
Flat 1/6 Studio flat 44.8sqm N/A
Flat 1/7 1-bed flat 52.8sqm N/A
Flat 1/8 1-bed flat 50.7sqm N/A

Second Floor
Flat 2/1 1-bed flat 50sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 2/2 Studio flat 40.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 2/3 1-bed flat 50.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 2/4 1-bed flat 51.4sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 2/5 1-bed flat 51.6sqm N/A
Flat 2/6 Studio flat 44.8sqm N/A
Flat 2/7 1-bed flat 51.9sqm N/A
Flat 2/8 1-bed flat 50.7sqm N/A

58



Page 3

Third Floor
Flat 3/1 1-bed flat 50sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 3/2 Studio flat 40.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 3/3 1-bed flat 50.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 3/4 1-bed flat 51.4sqm Balcony, 5sqm

Fourth Floor
Flat 4/1 1-bed flat 50sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 4/2 Studio flat 40.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 4/3 1-bed flat 50.1sqm Balcony, 5sqm
Flat 4/4 1-bed flat 51.4sqm Balcony, 5sqm

Fifth Floor
Flat 5/1 1-bed flat 53sqm Balcony, 5sqm

Terrace 8.2sqm
Flat 5/2 Studio flat 65sqm Balcony, 5sqm

Terrace 7.4sqm

5.2 No. 70 and 72 High Street have extensive planning history relating to the shop premises
including alterations to the shop fronts and advertisement consents. A previous application for a
change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to form 12 apartments,
alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with roof terrace over, construction of a
block of 20 apartment was submitted in 26 September 2017 and subsequently appealed for non-
determination. The appeal was withdrawn from PINS and the current application submitted with a
view of overcoming previous concerns in relation to overdevelopment and character.

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 Th
[...]
93. It is the Environmental
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice.

110



Appendix A – Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

111



 

Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

112



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 October 2019 Item: 5
Application
No.:

19/01624/LBC

Location: Cruchfield Manor Ascot Road Warfield Bracknell RG42 6HJ
Proposal: Consent to convert the southern wing of the existing stable block to a dwelling and

internal and external alterations to the coach house.
Applicant: Mrs Brunander
Agent: Mr Christopher Gregory
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks listed building consent to convert the stable to an ancillary dwelling with
internal and external alterations to the building as a whole. There is no objection to the proposed
change of use of the building to residential as it would secure its optimum viable use, which is in
itself a public benefit. External and internal alterations are not considered to result in any harm to
the listed building. Therefore, the proposal is considered to be in compliance with relevant
policies and guidance.

It is recommended the Panel GRANTS listed building consent with the conditions listed
in Section 12 o
[...]
ite layout

 

 

 

 

 

 

155



Appendix B – Ground floor plan 

 

 

 

156



Appendix C – North east elevation 

 

 

157



Appendix D – Proposed south east elevation 

 

158



Appendix E – Proposed south west elevation 

  

159



Appendix F – Proposed north west elevation 

  

160



Page 1

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 October 2019 Item: 9
Application
No.:

19/02104/FULL

Location: 1 Lonsdale Close Maidenhead SL6 8RX
Proposal: First floor side extension and the sub division of the property into two separate

dwellings with new boundary treatment, hardstanding and 2 no. bike stores
Applicant: Mr Akhtar
Agent: Mr Mumtaz Alam
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Riverside

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application proposes a first floor side extension and the subdivision of the plot to provide two
dwellings. The site is situated in flood zone 3 (high risk flooding). The application has failed to
demonstrate that the Sequential Test (flood risk), to show that there are no sequentially
preferable sites at a lower risk of flooding to accommodate this development is passed. This
conflicts with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

1.2 The scheme is also considered to provide a poor standard of amenity for the future occupiers of
plot 1, as their rear garden would be overlooked. It is acknowledged that the Council cannot
demonstrate a five year housing land supply, however, the ‘tilted balance’ detailed in paragraph
11(d) of the NPPF is not engaged as the site is situated in the flood zone and there is a clear
reason for refusing the development on flooding grounds.

It is recommended the Panel REFUSES planning permission for the following
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 12 of this report):

1. The site is situated within flood zone 3 (high risk flooding). The application fails to
demonstrate that the Sequential Test (flood risk) is passed.

2. The scheme fails to provide a good standard of amenity for the future occupiers of
plot 1.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

2.1 At the request of Councillor Targowski, to ensure the Council not only acts in a fair and
transparent way, but is seen to do so, and to ensure the process of decision making is therefore
transparent in nature.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site relates to an existing semi-detached (link-detached) dwelling and its garden
area and measures circa 0.03 hectares. The site is located in the built up area of Maidenhead in
a predominantly residential area. The application site is relatively flat.

3.2 According to the Environment Agency Flood Map for planning, the site is situated in flood zone 3
(high risk flooding).

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 Flood risk

161

Agenda Item 12



Page 2

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The application proposes a first floor side extension and the sub division of the property into two
separate dwellings with new boundary treatment, hardstanding and 2. bike stores.

5.2 One of the dwellings would have 2 bedrooms, and the other dwelling would have 1 bedroom.
Existing hardstanding to the front of the site would be used to park 3 cars.

Reference Description Decision
18/01408/FULL First floor side extension Permitted on the 6th July

2018.
19/00832/FULL First floor side extension and the sub

division of the property into two
separate dwellings with new
boundary treatment, hardstanding
and 2 no.bike stores.

Refused on the 22nd May
2019 on the following
grounds:

-failure to pass the
sequential test- flood risk
-cramped form of
development
-poor standard of amenity
for future occupiers of plot
1.

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with ch
[...]
OF OAK TREE FARM, GAYS LANE, MAIDENHEAD
	5 19/00942/FULL - 70 - 72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD
	6 19/01156/OUT - MOOR FARM ASCOT ROAD HOLYPORT MAIDENHEAD
	7 19/01623/FULL CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL
	8 19/01624/LBC - CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL
	9 19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT MAIDENHEAD
	10 19/01865/FULL - ST EDMUND CAMPION CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL ALTWOOD ROAD MAIDENHEAD
	11 19/02043/FULL - LAND NORTH OF BRAY WATERSPORTS MONKEY ISLAND LANE BRAY MAIDENHEAD
	12 19/02104/FULL - 1 LONSDALE CLOSE MAIDENHEAD
	13 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Simon Bond, David Cannon, Maureen Hunt, John Baldwin, 
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gurch Singh and Helen Taylor

Officers: Neil Allen, Daniel Bayles, Tony Franklin, Jenifer Jackson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of Absence were received from Councillors Haseler and Reynolds. Councillors 
Bond, Cannon and Singh were substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bond declared a personal interest for Item 5 as he is a trustee of a charity an a 
church near the application.

Councillor Hill declared a disclosable pecuniary interest for item 5 as he owns a property near 
the application. Councillor Hill would leave the room before the item was discussed.

Councillor Hunt declared disclosable pecuniary interest for item 5 as she owns a property near 
the application and a personal interest for item 10 as her grandchildren attend the school and 
her daughter works at the school. Councillor Hunt would leave the room before item 5 was 
discussed.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for items 4, 6 and 8 as he was a Bray Parish 
Councillor. Councillor Walters was attending with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 21st and 28th  August 2019 be 
approved. Councillor Hunt abstained from voting as she was not in attendance of the 
meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

18/03725/FULL - LAND WEST OF OAK TREE FARM, GAYS LANE, MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 4



Proposal: Relocation of Maidenhead Target Shooting Club from Braywick Park including creation of car 
park, erection of clubhouse and toilets, shooting stands, bunds, fencing, landscaping and planting with 
access off Green Lane.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application for the proposed development 
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Stimson seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE to Head of Planning to REFUSE the application subject 
to the views of the LLFA on the revised Sustainable Urban Drainage report.

PLANNING APPLICATION 18/03725/FULL - LAND WEST OF OAK TREE 
FARM, GAYS LANE, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain
Councillor Simon Bond Abstain
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01156/OUT - MOOR FARM ASCOT ROAD HOLYPORT MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 6

Proposal: Outline application for a covered roof to the existing manege with all
matters reserved.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application for the proposed development 
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01156/OUT - MOOR FARM, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT, 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Simon Bond For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Helen Taylor For



Carried

19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 9

Proposal: New front porch and single storey side/rear extension.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application for the proposed development as 
per Officers recommendation. Councillor Baldwin seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

ITEM 9 - 19/01855/FULL - 51 GREAT HILL CRESCENT, 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against
Councillor Simon Bond For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/00942/FULL - 70 - 72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 5

Proposal: Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to
form 8 apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with
roof terrace over, alteration and extension of first and second floor, and
construction of a block of 18 apartments with new pedestrian access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to defer and delegate a decision on the application to the 
Head of Planning to grant planning permission for the proposed development with the conditions listed 
in Section 13 of the main report subject to the views of the LLFA on securing a satisfactory detailed 
design for the proposed surface water drainage strategy and confirmation that a new connection to the 
existing surface water sewer system is acceptable (subject to any requisite conditions). Or to refuse 
planning permission if a satisfactory detailed design for the surface water drainage strategy and 
connection to the existing surface water sewer system cannot be secured. Councillor Stimson 
seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out. Councillors Hill and Hunt did not vote on this item.

It was agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE to Head of Planning to APPROVE the 
application with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report, subject to the views of 
the LLFA on securing a satisfactory detailed design for the proposed surface water 
drainage strategy and confirmation that a new connection to the existing surface water 
sewer system is acceptable (subject to any requisite conditions). Or to refuse planning 



permission if a satisfactory detailed design for the surface water drainage strategy and 
connection to the existing surface water sewer system cannot be secured.

ITEM 5 - 19/00942/FULL - 70-72 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion)
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Simon Bond For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Maureen Hunt Conflict Of Interest
Councillor John Baldwin Against
Councillor Mandy Brar Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Conflict Of Interest
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01623/FULL CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL 

ITEM 7

Proposal: Conversion of the southern wing of the existing stable block to
ancillary residential accommodation including alterations to fenestration to the
coach house.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to permit the application for the proposed development 
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Baldwin seconded the motion.

It was agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per officers recommendation.

19/01624/LBC - CRUCHFIELD MANOR  ASCOT ROAD WARFIELD BRACKNELL 

ITEM 8

Proposal: Listed Building Consent to convert the southern wing of the existing stable block to
a dwelling and internal and external alterations to the coach house.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to permit the application for the proposed development 
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

It was agreed Unanimously to APPROVE the application as per officers recommendation.

19/01865/FULL - ST EDMUND CAMPION CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL 
ALTWOOD ROAD MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 10

Proposal: Single storey extension to existing nursery.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bhangra to permit the application for the proposed development 
as per Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill seconded the motion.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application as per the officers recommendation.

Councillor Hunt did not vote on this item.



19/02043/FULL - LAND NORTH OF BRAY WATERSPORTS MONKEY ISLAND 
LANE BRAY MAIDENHEAD- WITHDRAWN 

This item was WITHDRAWN.

19/02104/FULL - 1 LONSDALE CLOSE MAIDENHEAD 

ITEM 12

Proposal: First floor side extension and the sub division of the property into two
separate dwellings with new boundary treatment, hardstanding and 2 no. bike stores.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to refuse the application for the proposed development as 
per Officers recommendation. Councillor Bhangra seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application as per officers recommendation.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


